

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
Supreme Court Case No. 20200133
McKenzie County Case No. 27-2016-CV-00530

Great Plains Royalty Corporation, a North Dakota Corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee and Cross Appellant

v.

Earl Schwartz Company, a North Dakota Partnership, Basin Minerals,
LLC, a North Dakota Limited Liability Company, and Kay Schwartz York, Kathy
Schwartz Mau, and Kara Schwartz Johnson as the Co-Personal
Representative of the Estate of Earl N. Schwartz, SunBehm Gas Inc., a North Dakota
Corporation

Defendants/Appellants and Cross Appellees

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SUNBEHM GAS, INC.

APPEAL FROM FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER FOR
JUDGMENT ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 18, 2020, AMENDED JUDGMENT ON REMAND
ENTERED ON MARCH 4, 2020, AND NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ENTERED ON
MARCH 5, 2020, IN DISTRICT COURT OF MCKENZIE COUNTY, CIVIL NO. 27-2016-CV-
00530, BY THE HONORABLE DANIEL S. EL-DWEEK, PRESIDING

KUBIK, BOGNER, RIDL & SELINGER, P. L.L.P.

Jon Bogner, ID # 03468

Attorneys for SunBehm Gas, Inc.

117 First Street East

P. O. Box 1173

Dickinson, ND 58602-1173

Phone: (701) 225-9155

Fax: (701) 225-9157

jonbogner@ndsupernet.com

jordanselinger@ndsupernet.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2-4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5-6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7-22
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	23-64
I. <u>Great Plains should be found to have no standing to pursue its claims as to Properties Nos. 2 and 3 and all other properties listed in the Notice of Sale.....</u>	23-31
II. <u>SunBehm should prevail based upon the merits and evidence presented.....</u>	32-49
III. <u>Addressing and differentiating Adversary No. 13-07018, Exhibit P-22, Index No. 129</u>	50-61
IV. <u>The "as is" argument.....</u>	62-64
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Paragraph Nos.</u>
<u>In re Coastal Plains,</u> 179 F 3d 197, (5th Cir. 1999).....	29
<u>Moore v. Slonim</u> 426 F Supp. 524, 527 (D. Conn 1977)	31
<u>Mineral Acquisitions LLC v Cheetah Gas Ltd.</u> 2020 WL 1181981 (W.D.La.)	45
<u>Estess v. Placid Oil</u> 2016 WL 403103 (W.D. La.)	45
<u>Matter of A.H. – R.S. Coal Corp.,</u> 8 B.R. 455, 458 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1981)	64
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §521	23
11 U.S.C. §541	28
18 U.S.C. §152	30
11 U.S.C. §554	31
NDCC Section 32-04-17	58-60
